
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 12.15 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
0207 332 1434 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Verbal update. 

 
 For Information 

 
5. TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013/14 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
6. CAFÉ FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 Verbal update by Officers from the City Surveyor’s Department. 

 
 For Information 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Non-public Agenda 

 
10. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 21 July 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 21 July 2014 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra Town Clerk’s Office 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 
Gardens 

Rosie Thornton West Ham Park Manager 

Alison Elam Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Howard, Cllr Bryan Collier, 
Catherine Bickmore and Revd. Stennett Kirby 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the following update from the Superintendent of West 
Ham Park: 
 
Budget – spending was in line with budget profile for the 1st Quarter.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Staff - A temporary member of staff had started work in the Nursery replacing a 
fulltime contract. A temporary Keeper- Gardener had also been employed to 
assist with the patrol of the ornamental gardens on busy weekends and to 
undertake some basic gardening duties.  This was accounted for within the 
budgets.  
 
Works update –The summer bedding was now all in place with a changed 
bedding scheme for the walled garden which was now 30% herbaceous 
perennials this would be infilled with spring bulbs (Crocus and Daffodils). The 
winter stem garden project had increased in size to the adjacent side of the 
bridge and this will be planted with ferns.  The paddling pool paving had been 
renovated and the building painted and with the recent warm weather had been 
open every day from noon.  
 
Community & Events  
The Gardening club was continuing with weekly sessions throughout the 
summer in the Jubilee Food Garden. 
 
The educational sessions held in the Park continued.  As part of Newham 
Education Partnerships ‘Work Week’ scheme, children from Gallions Reach 
primary attended a session on 16 June looking at the role of gardeners and 
keepers and highlighting areas such as biodiversity and habitats.  As part of 
this same scheme, the Outreach, Sustainability and Biodiversity officer visited 
Gallions Reach Nursery School to carry out sessions on being a Gardener.   
 
Friends of West Ham Park held a ‘Poppies for Peace’ took place on  28th 
June – a day in commemoration of the centenary of the start of WW1.  This 
involved a guided tour of the meadows from one of the Friends members, a 
craft stall making your own poppy, a display on poppies of the world and an 
explanation of why the red cornfield poppy is of significance to WW1, and a 
peace tree for the public to write peace messages.  Despite the heavy rain 
approximately 60 adults and children attended. 
 
On 8th July the Outreach, Sustainability and Biodiversity officer judged flowers 
at Earlham Primary School as part of the London Children’s Flower Society 
competition. 
 
St. Angela’s and St. Bonaventure’s 6th form students returned to the Park on 
10th July to help weed and mulch a hedge line as part of their Community 
Action Day. 
 
ActiveNewham organised a series of healthy activities to take place daily over 
the next 2 months, as part of the Park Lives initiative sponsored by a large 
drinks manufacturer.  
 
The Lord Mayors visit was a great success on a beautiful June day (6th) and 
she planted a foxglove tree (Paulownia tormentosa) by the tennis courts.  
 

Page 2



Green Flag judging took place on the 11 June and the Flag would be raised 
with a staff photo to celebrate Love Parks Week on the 29th July, and hopefully 
this would be in the local press that week. 
 
25th July MP’s visit to WHP – Stephen Timms MP for East Ham, Lyn Brown 
MP for West Ham would receive a tour of the park and a talk from Linda Phillips 
(Roots and Shoots) on the successful apprenticeship scheme and Leonora 
Thompson on the Barbican.  
Trees – a survey of the 2000 trees in the park was completed by Islington Tree 
Officers via a framework contract agreement we have with them.  
 
Discussions ensued regarding the investigation into the recent cable strike at 
West Ham Park. Members agreed that this was a very serious incident which 
could have ended in disaster. As such, the Committee were in agreement that 
due to the nature of the incident that the contractor and sub-contractor 
concerned be prohibited from undertaking any further work with the City 
Corporation, pending a report from the City Surveyor reviewing the incident.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman in consultation with the Town Clerk to submit the City Surveyor’s 
report to the Project Sub Committee meeting in September 2014.  
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14 - WEST HAM PARK  
The Committee noted the comparison between the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2013/14 and the final agreed budget for 
the year. In total, there was a worse than budget position of £46,000 for the 
services overseen by the Committee compared with the final agreed budget for 
the year. 
 
Members noted that the Director’s better than budget position of £16,000 (Local 
Risk) had been aggregated with budget variations on services overseen by 
other committees, which produced an overall better than budget position of 
£232,000 (Local Risk) across all Open Spaces. It was proposed to carry 
forward £217,000 of 
this underspend. These requests would be considered by the Chamberlain in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee. 
 
Officers informed Members that the Nursery was a trading account which 
although formed part of the Director of Open Spaces Local Risk any surplus or 
deficits are transferred to and from reserve respectively. The City Surveyor’s 
£71,000 overspend was mainly due to the re-phasing of the Additional Works 
programme. 
 

6. FRIENDS OF WEST HAM PARK - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee noted the projects that the Friends of West Ham Park had 
successfully achieved throughout their seventh year. Over the past year, four 
public meetings had been held by the Friends at the local Scout hall and on 
occasion on the bandstand in the Park. At their annual meeting in June 2013, 

Page 3



the Friends re-elected their eighth Chairman, Ms Nicky Brown, and Deputy 
Chairman, Mr Ron Innell. At this annual meeting, the Friends suggest projects 
that they would like to be involved in and agree a timetable of events for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The events hosted included stargazing walks, bat walks and making poppies at 
the Poppies for Peace event in Commemoration of the centenary of the start of 
WW1. Members were informed that that Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee had agreed a resolution thanking all volunteers for their hard work 
throughout the year. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park  13 October 2014 

Subject:  

West Ham Park Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 
March 2014 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain  

For Information 

 

Summary 

The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
Year Ended 31 March 2014 for West Ham Park are presented 
in the format required by the Charity Commission. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 It is recommended that the Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Financial Statements be noted. 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. The Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements, in the 
format that is required by the Charity Commission, are presented for 
information.  The draft accounts were circulated to your Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.  Subsequently the accounts have been 
signed on behalf of the Trust by the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Finance Committee and have been audited. 

2. Following the review of the charities for which the City is responsible 
a report to your Committee on 24th May 2010 detailed key reports 
that should be presented to your Committee in future.  The Trustees 
Annual Report and Financial Statements was one of these reports.  
Information from these statements will form the Annual return to the 
Charity Commission. 

3.  Much of the information contained within the Annual Report and 
Financial Statements has already been presented to your 
Committee via budget and outturn reports. 

Alison Elam 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department 
T: 020 7332 1081 E: Alison.elam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEST HAM PARK 

 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 

 
Charity Number: 206948 

Page 7



WEST HAM PARK 
 

 

Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2014 
 

 
 

Contents Page 

 
Trustee‟s Annual Report 2-7 

 
Independent Auditor‟s Report 8-9 

 
Statement of Financial Activities 10 

 
Balance Sheet 11 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 12-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-1 Page 8



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2014 
 

 

1. Reference and Administration Details 
 

Charity Name: West Ham Park 

 

Registered Charity Number: 
 

206948 

 

Principal Address: 
 

Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

 

Trustee: 
 

The Mayor, Commonalty and Citizens of the City of London 

 

Chief Executive: 
 

The Town Clerk of the City of London Corporation 

 

Treasurer: 
 

The Chamberlain of London 

 

Solicitor: 
 

The Comptroller and City Solicitor 

 

Banker: 
 

Lloyds TSB Bank plc 

City Office, PO Box 72 

Bailey Drive 

Gillingham, Kent ME8 OLS 

 

Auditor: 
 

Moore Stephens LLP 

150 Aldersgate Street 

London 

EC1A 4AB 

 

 
 

2.  Structure, Governance and Management 

The Governing Document and constitution of the charity 

The governing document is the Corporation of London (Open Spaces) Act 1878. The charity is 

constituted as a charitable trust. 

 
Trustee Selection methods 

The Mayor, Commonalty and Citizens of London known as the City of London Corporation is 

the Trustee of  West Ham Park (“the Park”). Elected Aldermen and Members of the City of 

London Corporation, together with four members nominated by the heir-at-law of the late John 

Gurney,  one  member  nominated  by  the  Benefice  of  West  Ham  Park  and  two  members 

nominated by the London Borough of Newham, are appointed to the Committee governing West 

Ham Park by the Court of Common Council of the Ci
[...]
ble completion of the playground master 

plan, but are continuing to pursue other opportunities; 

 Due to the absence of 2 senior members of the park‟s team, the café feasibility study has 

been deferred until 2014/15; 

 Nursery Business Plan Year 4 objectives implemented, including the successful growing and 

delivery of bedding plants for The Royal Parks as the second year of a seven year contract;  

  Gold and Park of the Year award achieved in the London in Bloom Campaign;  

 Using the first of two years‟ funding, 6 young people from a horticultural charity were given 

the opportunity of summer work experience across 3 sites in partnership with The Royal 

Parks. Following an interview and selection process, 3 of these went on to become 

apprentices undertaking horticultural training across a range of sites, including 1 at West 

Ham Park; 

 Replacement of perimeter fencing around tennis courts, store and cricket nets has been 

deferred until 2014/15 to avoid a clash with other improvement works (see Review of Other 

Achievements below); 

 Actively contributed to Newham‟s Safer Neighbourhood Team and attend Ward Panel 

Meetings to ensure Park issues are represented; 

  Final meadow areas sown and „shelter belts‟ extended using final year grant funding from the 

City Bridge Trust. Hedge around tennis courts replaced with native species mix in order to 

encourage greater diversity of birds and other wildlife;  

 Action points from the sustainability Local Improvement Plan adopted into day to day 

working practices, resulting in the nursery now recycling almost 100% of waste materials. 

 
A review of other achievements 

 

 Retention of Green Flag Award status and achievement of Green Heritage Award; 

 Using funding secured through the Tessa Sanderson Foundation and Academy, 3 of the 

park‟s tennis courts were refurbished to Lawn Tennis Association standards; 

 Numerous events organised and led by the Friends of West Ham Park with positive f
[...]
 

corporate Service Based Review process; 

 undertake a full review of the Nursery business performance in preparation for revision of 

Nursery Business Plan in 2015; 

 undertake feasibility study for a potential café concession at West Ham Park; 

 refurbishment of a further 6 tennis courts.  

 

       Key targets above for 2014/15 were taken from the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan   

which has been reformatted this year to provide more concise, strategic direction for the 

department. The targets are therefore fewer in number than in the past but provide clearer 

guidance for the management team. 
 
 

7.  The Financial Statements 

The financial  statements  consist  of  the  following  and  include  comparative  figures  for the 

previous year. 

 
 Statement  of  Financial Activities  showing  all  resources  available  and  all  expenditure 

incurred and reconciling all changes in the funds of the charity. 

 Balance Sheet setting out the assets and liabilities of the charity. 

  Notes  to  the  Financial  Statements  describing  the  accounting  policies  adopted  and 

explaining information contained in the financial statements. 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory requirements and the 

Statement of Recommended Practice Accounting and Reporting by Charities (Revised 2005). 
 
 
 

8.  Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities 

The Trustee is responsible for preparing the Trustee‟s Report and the financial statements in 

accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom 

Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 
The law applicable to charities in England & Wales requires the Trustee to prepare financial 

statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 

charity and of the incoming resources and application of resources of the charity for that period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A6-6 

Page 13



WEST HAM PARK 

Trustee
[...]
here are no 

material transactions with organisations related by virtue of Members and officers interests which 

require separate reporting. Transactions are undertaken by the Park on a normal commercial basis. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A6-22 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Trustee's Annual Report and Financial Statements 2013/14
	A6 - West Ham Park 2013-14

	10 Service Based Review Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13 October 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 13 October 2014 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Natasha Dogra 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 
Martin Rodman Superintendent, West Ham Park and City 

Gardens 
Louisa Allen 
Martin Hartup 
Jo Hurst 

Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 

Alison Elam Chamberlain's Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Graeme Smith and Catherine Bickmore. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
Members received the following update from the Superintendent: 
 
Budget – spending in line with budget profile for the first half of the year, 
except at the Nursery under floral income code. It was unlikely that the nursery 



would meet its target in this area unless a further state function or similar takes 
place before the end of the financial year.  Under the terms of the contract with 
The Royal Parks, an uplift of 2.8% had been applied to the price of bedding 
plants from this summer, meaning that the current deliveries will be at the new 
contract prices. The Nursery had just undergone an internal audit looking at 
procurement and invoicing, with a very positive outcome.  
 
Staff – the part-time services support officer providing financial support for the 
team had resigned. The response to the recruitment process had been positive 
with 44 applications received, from which 7 had been shortlisted for interview. 
Following a final probationary period meeting last week, unfortunately we were 
not able to confirm the permanent appointment of the Park Manager. The 
Superintendent was currently seeking some temporary support for this post, 
whilst undertaking the recruitment process, subject to any appeal. 
 
Works update – spring bedding plants were being delivered across London 
and were being planted in the ornamental gardens at West Ham. A survey of 
the trees in the park had been completed by Tree Officers from LB Islington 
under the framework agreement, and all works had been stored on our 
Arbortrack database. The price of proposed works is, as anticipated, quite high 
this first inspection, but works had been prioritised into urgent and non-urgent 
and we are spreading them over 2 financial years. Going forward, work would 
be substantially cheaper in future years. 
 
Community & Events  
The Gardening club had continued in the Jubilee Food Garden with weekly 
sessions throughout the summer and was now coming to an end for the winter 
season.  Bumper crops including potatoes, tomatoes, courgettes, beans, 
beetroot and carrots had been shared amongst the regular volunteers.  
Sessions would start up again next March/April 2015 when Officers would 
begin preparing the beds for sowing. 
 
The Friends of West Ham Park successfully completed 86 x 60second surveys 
with members of the public on Saturday 16th August, helping Officers to keep 
track of the views and comments of Park visitors. 
 
Two bat walks led by the Friends were held in the park in August and 
September which were very well attended with 69 attendees in August and 60 
in September.   
 
The Friends held their AGM in September; Nicky Brown stepped down as 
Chairman following 3 very successful years leading on a variety of events.  Ron 
Innell was elected as new Chairman with Roger Jones as Deputy Chairman.    
 
65 young people (16-17 years old) from an organisation called the Challenge 
Network, volunteered in the Park on Sunday 28th September, helping to rake 
cuttings from the wildflower meadows which had been mowed a few weeks 
previously.  The young people cleared nearly 4000m2 of meadow cuttings. 
 



Awards and visits - The Green Flag and heritage awards were both retained 
this year. The park received a Gold Award in the large parks category of 
London in Bloom  
 
APPGHG visit postponed from earlier in the year has been re-scheduled for 
28th October. MPs from both houses would visit the park before proceeding 
onto the Cemetery & Crematorium. 
 
Property – the City Surveyor was currently seeking prices for the refurbishment 
of a further 6 tennis courts this winter as part of the AWP. A consultant had 
been appointed to review the viability of the nursery business. This was 
something that was not only good business practice every few years but also 
formed part of the service based review and would help inform the new nursery 
business plan. 
 
The Superintendent met with officers from London Borough of Newham and the 
head teacher of Park Primary school regarding the creation of another entrance 
to the Park immediately opposite the school on Ham Park Road. As the 
proposed entrance was only 100m from Linden Gate the school would normally 
have been discouraged to pursue this further however this formed part of LBN’s 
sustainable transportation strategy seeking to encourage healthy travel to 
school and of course to reduce potential clash between pedestrians and 
vehicles. This would therefore be the subject of a future report to your 
committee, timing dependent on information from LBN and Park Primary. If this 
was to be considered further the project would need to be revenue neutral for 
its whole life. 
 

5. TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013/14  

Members noted that the Trustee’s Annual Report and Financial 
Statements were presented for information.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. CAFÉ FEASIBILITY STUDY  
The Committee considered the joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director 
of Open Spaces. 
 



10. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


